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Winter Is Coming: Sell APO Into 1Q 
Earnings 

Industry View 

In-Line 

Stock Rating Price Target 

Underweight 523.00 

Lowering 1Q divi estimate by 38% to 30c; we're now 38% below 

consensus. Risk is that dividends may skew towards our bear case in 

2015-16 with APO largely through its harvesting mode. 

Near-term we see downside risk to APO shares with our 30c dividend 

estimate in 1Q that is 38% below consensus and 64% lower than 1Q14's 

84c div. Our 2015 dividend of 1.96c is 6% below consensus and we see 

downside risk of —36c if the cash performance fees held in Fund VI escrow are 

not released this year (we expect this is released in 4Q15, but if timing is 

pushed out then our 2015 divi declines to 1.60c which is 23% below 

consensus). While we see long-term value in APO, given the firm's strong track 

record of above average market returns, we think the stock will likely 

underperform peers over the next 12 months due to a declining cash earnings 

and dividend trajectory. Also see our 1Q Alts preview here: US Asset 

Managers: Summer of Realizations: Buy BX and CG into 1Q Earnings (01 

Apr 2015). 

34 divi expected to be the lowest since 2Q12. If this trend persists, there 

could be a disconnect between near-term share-price performance and 

longer-term fundamentals. APO's high dividend yield (9.6% currently on cons 

2015 divi) is a core part of the APO investment appeal in the short-term, until 

the outlook for cash earnings improves after another deployment cycle or 

incremental scaling of the credit business. We see downside risk to consensus 

dividend estimates and we're 6% below in 2015 (with downside bias to our 

estimate) and 13% below in 2016. 

No PE Monetizations Announced in 1Q: APO did not announce any PE exits 

in 1Q in which they can take cash carry. Yes APO exited Sprouts but that's held 

in the Fund VI escrow which is not released until the portfolio value exceeds 

115% of cost (last at 104% in 4Q and likely declines further in 1Q with the 

Sprouts exit). We're estimating 3c in cash carry for PE in 1Q as we bake in 

potential dividend recaps in portfolio companies. APO announced sales of Brit 

Insurance and Great Wolf in 1Q which we estimate could generate 21c of cash 

carry but we do not expect these to close until 2Q or 3Q. 

CNS Monitoring fee expired in 4Q, drops to zero in 1Q: this drives a 29% 

decline in credit mgmt fee revenues in 1Q15, worth 8c to EPS. We're relatively 

less concerned about this as it's been expected for some time now and does 

not impact cash earnings or the dividend... but presents headline risk to 

reported EPS. 

Founder and significant shareholder lock-ups expired March 29, could 
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potentially see insider share sales post black-out period in May: this is 

worth 7.6% of sharecount, which could pressure the shares near-term. While 

its possible none could sell, history suggests partial selling. 

Where we could be wrong: higher than expected divi could be driven by 1) 

dividend recap that may not be reported in the press/loan data services, for 

which we pencil in 3c, 2) greater monetization of APO's GP stake in funds 

beyond the beyond the 4c that we model in 1Q for realized investment 

income, 3) dividend payout greater than 90% of cash earnings using on-

balance sheet cash or funded through debt issuance (which we think is highly 

unlikely), 4) greater than expected management fee-related earnings which we 

estimate at 19c pre-tax, 15c after-tax, 5) greater net realized cash performance 

fees from the credit business which we model at 450m or 12c pre-tax. 

Changes to our Estimates: Lowering 1Q divi by 38% to 30c and lowering 1Q 

EPS estimate by 7% to 36c. Our 2015-16 dividend estimates decline by 

15%/6% to 51.96/51.88 (that's 696/13% below cons). 
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Apollo Global Management (APO, $21.60, Underweight, PT $23) 

Less attractive risk-reward as largely through cash harvesting vs peers; long-term potential in 
unlocking value from Athene but still early days 
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$23 Based on DCF and sum-of-the-parts; back into implied multiple 

Bull $32 

11.3x 2016e Bull Case EPS 

Base $23 
10.7x 2016e Base Case EPS 

Bear $15 
nix 2016e Bear Case EPS 

Returns more in-line with historical. Fundraising +50% and 
deployment +25% above base case; faster Athene asset growth; 
carry taxed as ordinary income. 

Below historical returns with rising allocations to alternatives: 
5% fee-paying AVM CAGR declining pace of harvesting 
investments; ramp to full corp. tax rate in 2019-20. 

Challenging exit and investing environment negative near-
term marks on accrued performance fees, delayed eats; returns 
well below historical average, slower capital deployment and 
weaker fundraising environment; full corp. tax rate in 2018. 

Exhibit 1: Bull to Bear Drivers 
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Why Underweight? 

• Less upside relative to our Overweight stocks, 
driven by Apollo's early cycle skew. We see lower 
cash earnings over the next several years as APO 
harvested its investments earlier than peers (80% 
thru harvesting vs peers at 45.65% thru) which 
leaves less upside at this point in APO's cycle. 

• Athene catalyst longer tailed with IPO 
potentially delayed to 2016 but we would look to 
get more positive as cash monetization 
approaches. 

• Expect lower fundraising at 19% of AVM in 
2015-16 vs. peer average of 30% this drives fee-
paying AUM CAGR of 5% in 2014-17 (below peer 
avg of 11%) 

Founder and significant shareholder lock-ups 
expire March 29th (worth 7.6% of share count) 
could weigh on the stock near-term 

Key Value Drivers 

• Athene: IPO as early as 4Q15 but most likely in 
2016, resolution of internal control weaknesses, 
strategic actions should accelerate already strong 
asset growth: and shifting earnings profile toward 
fee-related earnings 

• Strategic actions: including acquisitions to further 
scale the credit and real estate businesses 

Potential Catalysts 

• Stronger fundraising 

• Continued pace of realizations 

• Strategic actions 

• Potential share buybacks 

Risks to Our Price Target 

• Upside: Better FPAuM growth, capital deployment 
accelerates, better returns 

• Downside: declining valuations reduce cash 
earnings (fewer exits or lower multiples); slower 
deployment 
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Headwinds for APO 

Declining performance fee (carry) receivable balance: this balance sheet receivable represents the amount 
of performance fees that could be realized in cash if the fund investments were liquidated. During 2014 the 
balance declined from $3.49 in 2013 to $1.31/share with about 70% of the beginning of period balance realized 
in cash in 2014 worth $2.33 to cash earnings. A similar 70% realization rate during 2015 would imply cash 
performance fees of $0.90 in 2015. This suggests downside risk to our $1.39 realized cash performance fee 
estimate (our est implies a 106% realization rate). Deployment in Fund um set to pick-up in 2015 (-7% invested 
and almost 20% committed) but realizations are still a few years away. 

Exhibit 2: EOP Gross Performance Fee (Carry) Receivable Balance (Smm) 

2,500 

2,000 

1,500 

1,000 

500 

1,867 

2,367 
-45--

1,878 484 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

■ Private Equity Credit ■ Real Estate 

SOU1CO: COIN/Any Oati. Morgan Stinky AAAAA ICA 

4 

EFTA_R1_02140298 

EFTA02714463



Morgan Stanley 
Apollo Global Manarmant LLC I Aced 1.2015 

MORGAN STANLEY RESEARCH 

Exhibit 3: EOP Net Performance Fee Receivable Balance Per Share vs. Realized Carry Flow Through Rate 
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Note. Realized carry flow through rate is calculated as the net realized carry tor the period as a % of the BOP net performance fee gainfirecewable 

balance. Source. Company Data. Morgan Stanley Research 

Exhibit 4: Net Performance Fee Receivable Balance Per Share Roll Forward 

Net Performance Fee (Carry) Receivable Balance Rollfoward 
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015E 

BoP $3.41 $1.39 $2.64 $3.49 $1.31 
Add: Fund Apprec ($1.10) $2.68 $4.60 $0.15 $1.00 
Less: Realized Gain ($0.92) ($1.43) ($3.75) ($2.33) ($1.39) 

EoP $1.39 $2.64 $3.49 $1.31 $0.92 

Flow Through Rate (%): Represents % of BoP Carry Balance that is Realized 
in Cash 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015E 
Realized Carry 26.9% 103.0% 142.0% 66.8% 106.2% 
Total Carry -32.3% 193.5% 173.9% 4.3% 76.2% 

Note Realized carry flow through rete is calculated as the net realized carry for the period as a % of the BOP net performance fee (cany)resenfable 

per share balance; Source. Company Data. Morgan Stanley Research 

Fee-paying AUM outflows In credit: net outflows to fee-paying AUM in credit of -$475m in 2014 or -0.5%, 
improved vs outflows of -$1.5b in 2013 or -3.1%. In our forward look we expect this stabilizes and build in solid 
growth from Athene. All in, were expecting about -513b in gross fee-paying inflows in each 2015-16, and on a 
net basis (net of outflows) we're expecting net inflows of $9.2b and $6.1b in 2015-16. Additionally, we're baking 
in $3b of additional sub-advised assets from Athene in each 2015-16. Potential upside to estimates if APO 
successfully scales the newly announced sub-advised relationship with Oppenheimer, but it's still early days and 
details of the product remain light (questions around specific type of credit products, liquidity provisions for 
retail, economics, risk mgmt etc). 

5 

EFTA_R1_02140299 

EFTA02714464



Morgan Stanley 
Apollo Global Manarmant LLC I Aced 1.2015 

MORGAN STANLEY RESEARCH 

Exhibit 5: Net Organic Fee-Paying AUM Flows in Credit (SMM) 
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Founder and significant shareholder lock-ups expire March 29th: this is worth 7.6% of share count which 
could pressure the shares near-term. White its possible none could sell, history suggests partial selling. 

CNS Monitoring fee expires in 4Q14, drops to zero in 1Q15: We flag as a headline risk given the magnitude 
with an expected 29% decline in credit management fee revenues in 1Q15. This is worth 8c to 1Q15 EPS. But, 
we're not as concerned about this falling out of the run rate in 1Q15 because its been expected for some time 
now and does not impact cash earnings nor the dividend. 
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Model Summary 

Exhibit 6: APO Model Summary 
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Valuation and Risks 

Alternative Asset Managers: We value the stocks using a sum of the parts valuation supported by a 
discounted cash flow. Our DCF (COE of 11-14%, free cash flow = distributable earnings, terminal growth rate = 
3% and betas benchmarked off BX's 1.6x) captures the long-term value of the business model, while the sum of 
the parts captures some of the shorter-term volatility. For our SOTP, we use 201.6 "Core FRE and apply a 15x 
multiple which is a 1-2 turn premium to traditionals reflecting value in long term locked up capital; apply 12x 
multiple on BDC income share; use DCF to estimate future carry and apply discount rate to represent volatile 
nature of carry; 10% haircut on accrued carry; 10% haircut on B/S assets. 

Apollo Global Management Upside risks include better FPAuM growth, accelerated capital deployment and 
better returns. Downside risks: declining valuations reduce cash earnings (fewer exits or lower multiples); 
slower deployment. 
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Oaktree Capital Gap. U.C. T. Rom Price Group Inc., Be Elladutate Group LP.. The Carlyle Gap L.P., Virtus iwastment Partners Inc.. Waddell & 
Reed Financial Inc, WisdanTree Irrestments. Inc.. 
The equity research analysts a strategsts principally responsible for the preparation of Morgan Staley Researth tea recoiled conpenSati0n based upon 
arias factors. incluing quality of research. investor dial feedback, stock picking, competitive factors. firm re ales and email iniestment balking 
reanues. 
Morgan Staley and Its affiliates do business that relates to companies/instruments cowed in Morgan Staley Research, inducing market making. 
inking lionidty and specialized trading, risk arbitrage and ether proprietary trading, Mot management, commercial baking. extension of ore& 
imestment senices a-d imestment baking. Morgan Stanley sells to and buys from customers the secuities/instruments of companies coated in Morgan 
Staley Research on a principal basis. Morgan Staley may hare a position in the debt of the Company a instruments discussed in this report. 
Certain disdosires listed abate we also for caripliance with applicable regulations in non-US jurist:fictions. 

STOCK RATINGS 
Morgan Staley MOS a relative rating system using term such as 0.emeight. Equal-weight, Not-Rated a Underweight (see definitions below). Morgan 
Staley does not assign ratings of Buy. Hold a Sell to the stocks we we . Oar...eight. Equal-weight. Not-Rated a-d Underweight we not the ernialent of 
buy. hold at sell. hest= staid carefully read the definitions of all ratings used in Morgan Staley Research. In addition, since Morgan Staley 
Research contains more compete information concerning the analysts %eve, knestors should cae&ily read Morgan Staley Research, in its entirety, and 
not infer the contents fran the rating alone In any case, ratings (or research) should not be used a relied won as imestment advice. An imeStCeS decision 
to buy or sell a stock should depend on inthidual circumstances (such as the iniesta% existing hddings) and either considerations. 

Global Stock Ratings Distribution 
(as cf Mach 31. 2015) 
For disclosure purposes only (in accordance wth NASD and NYSE requirements). we include the category heeings of Buy, Held, at  Sell alongside ors 
ratings ciOrameight, Equal-weight. Not-Rated and Underweight. Morgan Staley does not assign ratings of Buy, Hold a Sell to the stocks we cow. 
Chaweight. Equalweight. Not-Rated and Underweigl are not the annelerd of buy. ltd. and sell but reoesent recommended relatne weightings (see 
defiritions below). To satisfy regUatay recairements, we correspond 0.erwaight. as most positive stock rating, with a buy recommendation; we correspond 
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Equal-weight and Nat-Rated to hold and Underweight to sell recommendations, 

COVERAGE INVESTMENT BANKING OJENTS (IBC) 

respectively. 

UMVERSE 

STOCK RATING CATEGORY COUNT % OF TOTAL COUNT % OF TOTAL % OF RATING 
CC CATEGORY 

Overweight/Buy 1164 35% 331 43% 28% 
EqualweightlHold 1466 44% 353 46% 24% 

Not-Rated/Hold 100 3% 11 1% 11% 

Underweight/Sell 605 18% 80 10% 13% 

TOTAL 3,335 775 

Data include corm= stock and ACRs caratly assigled ratings. lmestment Bating Clients an corrpanies from whom Morgan Staley received 
investment balking compensation in the last 12 montts. 

Analyst Stock Ratings 
Chemeight (0). The stock's total return is expected to exceed the average total return of the analyst's irdustry (a indusby teeMs) overage unherse, at a 
risk-adjusted basis. over the next 12-18 maths. 
Equal-weigh (E). The stock's total return is expected to be in line with the mange total (stun of the analyst's industry (a industry team's) coverage 
treerse, cn a risk-adjusted basis, char the ned 12-18 maths. 
Nat-Rated (142). Currently the analyst does not hate adequate cawicticri about the stock's total rettrn relathe to the average total rerun of the analyst's 
industry (a industry team's) caerage unease, at a riskeciusted basis. over the next 12-18 mats. 
underweight (U). The stock's total rerun is expected to be below the average total rettm d the analyst's industry (a industry team's) coverage treas.. co 
a risk-adjusted basis, over the next 12-18 months. 
Unless othavAse specified the time tame for price targets included in Morgan Stanley Research is 12 to 18 mat. 

Analyst Industry Views 
Attractive (A): The analyst expects the pedomence ci his cr her industry coinage umerse au the next 12-18 months to be Macao vs. the relment 
broad market benchmark, as indicated below. 
In-Lire (I): The arelyst expects the pabrmance of Ns a ha industry coverage uniterse as the next 12-18 moats to be in line with the relevant broad 
market benchmark, as incicated below. 
CAI tin rs (cy The analyst Wens the performance of his a her industry coverage uw.erse over the next 12-18 nulls with caution 'a. the relent breed 
maket benchmark, as indcated below. 
Benchmarks for each region ae as idiom: North America - S&P 500: Latin America - relaent MSCI country index a MSCI Latin America hdex: Etrope -
MSCI Europe: Japan - TCPIX Asia • raiment MSCI country index a MSCI submcjonal index a MSCI AC Asia Peak ex Japan Mex. 

Stock Price, Price Target and Rating History (See Rating Definitions) 

Apollo Global Management LLC (APO.N) - As of 3/31/15 in USD 
Industry : US Asset Managers 

NA/1 

• NA/ I 
• C/1 

♦NA/I 
e C/1 

• 0/1 aV/I 
34 NA 34 Wi 

33 

S ock Rating History: 3/1/12 i NA/I1 9/11/13 2 0/I; 11/8/13 : I/I1 1/16/14 2 NA/12 2/26/14 i 5/12 5/12/14 2 NA/I1 
12/15/14 2 0/1 

ice Target History: 9/11/13 : 332 11/13/13 : 34; 1/16/14 : NA; 2/26/14 : 34; 5/12/14 : NA; 12/15/14 : 24; 

3/12/151 23 

Source: Morgan Stanley Research Date Fermis% : POI/DD/YY Price Target No Price Target Assigned (RR) 

Stock Price (NotCoseredbyCurrent Analyst) Stock Price (Covered byC Analyst) 

Stock and Industry Ratings(abbrieustions belove) appear OF *Stook Rating/kidurtry View 

Stock Ratings: Overweight(0) Equal-weightlE) tOnderweieht(V) Not-Rated (NR) No Rating Available(NA) 

Industry View: Attractive (A) In-line (I) Cautious (C) Na Rating (RR) 

Ett4Ctivs lain40t.0 2014. the stocks c400.4 by Nor San Stanley NSW Pacer is W111 be rated relative to the analyst's industry 

tor industry team'sr coverage. 

Effective January 13. 2014. the industry view tanctakaphs for Morgan Stanley Asia Pacific axe as follows: relevant MSC! Country 

index or MSC' sub-regional index or NSC1 RC Asia Patine ex Japan Inge,. 
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Important Disclosures for Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC Customers 
Important disclostres regarding the relationship between the companies that are the subject of Morgan Staley Research and Morgan Stanley Smith 
Barney LLC a Morgan Stanley or any al their afiliates, are mailable on the Magee Stanley Wealth Management disclosure v.iebsite at 
VAYN.mcrgEnstariley.corrYaiineiresearchcisclosures. Fa Morgan Staley specific disclosures, you may refer to 
anise. maganst alley . cordreseachdsclosures. 
Each Morgan Stanley Equity Research repot is renewed and appraed an Wee of Morgan Staley Smith Barney LLC. This renew and approwl is 
conducted by the sane person who relieve the Equity Research repot on behalf of Morgan Staley. This could create a coward of interest. 
Other Important Disclosures 
Morgan Staley & Co. International PLC and its afiliates have a significant financial interest in the debt secuities of BlackRock Inc.. Franklin Resources 
Inc.. Janus Capital Crap Inc.. Legg Meson Inc.. CM Asset Management Plc. 
Morgan Stanley is not acting as a municipal advisor at  the opinions a news contained twain ae not intended to be, at do not constitute, advice within 
the meanng of Section 975 of the Dodd Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act. 
Morgan Staley produces an equity research product called a "Tactical Idea.' Views contained in a 'Tactical Idea' on a particular stock may be contrary to 
the recommendations a tiers expressed in research on the sane stock. This may be the result of differing time horizons, methodologes, market eels, a 
other factors. Fa all research available on a particular stock, please contact your sales representathe a go to Matrix at 
http:thwwv.magerstaley.corrirmatrix. 
Merger Staley Research is provided to as clients through our proprietary research portal an Matrix and also distributed electrorically by Morgan Staley 
to clients. Certain, but not all. Morgan Stanley Research products are also made mailable to clients througi third-party taxers or redistributed to clients 
through alternate electronic means as a comerience. For access to all meltable Morgan Stanley Research. Please contact Your sales rePresentalhe a go 
to Matrix at http://ww.rnorganstardey.corrimatrix. 
My access and/or use cl Morgan Stanley Research is subject to Morgan Starleys Terms of Use plex/Armw.maganstanley.corriterirs.hten By 
accessing aridlor using Morgan Staley Research you are incfcating that you have read and agree to be bound by our Tents of Use 
(httpc/Wwww.morganstanley.comrterms.htmla In addition you consent to Morgan Stanley processing your personal data at  using cookies in accordance 
with as Pettey Policy and our Gobal Cookies Policy (httefivrww.magenstarley.coMphecy_pledge.her0. including for the purposes of setting your 
preferences an to collect readership data so that we can deliver better and male personalized anice an products to you To Ind out more information 
about how Morgan Stanley processes personal data. how ye we cookies and how to reject oxides see ar Privacy Policy and our Gebel Cookies Pdicy 
(ltpaNwiwamorganstanley.cornprivacysiedgehtml). 
If you do not agree to our Tans of Use androt if you do not wish to proade your consent to Mogan Stanley processing your personal data or using cookies 
please do not access air research. 
Morgan Stanley Research does not praide indidually lathed investment advice. Morgan Staley Research has been papered vAtout regard to the 
circumstances at  objectives of these wino receive it. Morgan Staley recommends that in..estas independently evaluate particular in  and 
strategies, and encourages imestas to seek the akice of a financial adiser. The apoopriateness of an investment or strategy will depend on an attestor's 
circumstances and objecties. The securities. instrtrnents. or strategies discussed in Morgan Stanley Research may not be suitable for all inu:stors. and 
certain investors may not be eligble to purchase or participate in some a all ot than Morgan Staley Research is rael offer to buy or sell a the 
sdicitation d al offer to buy or sell any secuity/instrument a to paticipate in any particular trading strategy. The 'Sue of and income km your 
imestments may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates. default rates. prepayment rates. securities/instruments prices. market 
indexes. operational or financial cordtias of co pries or ether factors. 'Rea may be tine lineations on the exercise of options or other rights in 
securities/instnnients transadions. Past pedomence is not necessarily a guide to Mire pedomence. Estimates of tame perfomence are based on 
assumptions that may not be realized If proaded, and ',less otherwise stated, the closing price on the tamer page is that of the primary exchange far the 
abject corrpany's securities/inannients. 
The Axed income research analysts. strategists or °canoeists principally responsible for the preparation d Maven Staley Research haw monad 
compensation based tom various factors, induing quality, accuracy aid *due &research, Arm profitability or rewrites (which include Axed income trading 
and capita markets profitability or revenues). dent fee:back and corrpelithe faders. Fixed Income Research arelysts% strategists' or economists' 
compensation is not lifted to interstmert bating a capital markets transactions periarmed by Morgan Staley or the profitability a revenues of particular 
traing desks. 
The "Important US Regulatory Cisclosures on Subject Companies' section in Morgan Stanley Research lists all companies mentioned where Morgan 
Stanley ores 1% or me of a class of common equity scarifies d the canneries. For all other companies mentioned in Morgan Staley Research. 
Morgan Staley may have an intestmerl rot less than 1% in securitiesiinstniments or derhathes d sect/ales/instalments of companies and may trade than 
in ways different ton those discussed in Mogen Stanley Research. Employees of Morgan Staley not intoned in the veneration of Morgan Staley 
Research may haw irsestments in secuitiestinstruments a derivatkes of securibesanstruments of companies mentioned and may trade them in ways 
dfferert from those discussed in Mogan Stanley Research. Defi,A3ii%0S may be issued by Morgan Staley a associated persons. 
With the exception dinbnnation regarcing Morgan Stanley, Morgan Staley Research is based on attic information. Megan Stanley makes eery effort to 
use rehatie, comprehensive infamatiat but we make no representation that it is accurate or complete. We haw no obligation to tell you when opinions or 
information in Morgan Staley Research change apart from when we intend to discontinue equity research coverage of a subject carpany. Facts and views 
presented in Morgan Staley Research haw not been reamed by, and may not Sect information know to, profession's in other Morgan Stanley 
laziness areas, inducing imestment balking perscma. 
Morgan Staley Research persomel may participate in company events such as site Usits and we generally protibited from accepting payment by the 
company d associated expenses tikes preapproad by authorized members d Research managemeint. 
Morgan Staley may make inestment decisions a take proprietary positions that are inconsistent with the recommenClatialS cilia.% in this repot. 
To as readers in TaMen: Information on secuitieslinstrunents that trade in Taiwan is cistribrAed by Morgan Stanley Taiwan Limited ('MSTL-). Such 
information is for your reference aly. The reader should indeperderdy eualuate the imestment risks and is solely responsible for their inuestment decisions. 
Morgan Staley Research may not be (Satiated to the pudic media a quoted or used by the public media without the express mitten casent of Morgan 
Stanley. Information an securities/instruments that do not trade in Taken is for informational purposes only and is not to be construed as a recomrnerdation 
a a sdicitation to trade in such searities/instrunents. MSTL may not execute transactions fa clients in these secuitiesiinstmments. To our readers in 
Hong Kong: Inkrmation is disUituted in Hong Kong by and an behalf of. and is attributable to. Megan Staley Asia United as part of its regulated wattles 
in Hong Kong. If you have any queries concerning Morgzin Stanley Research. please contact our Flog Kong sales tepteSentataea 
Morgan Staley is not incorporated tinder PRC law and the research in relation to this report is conducted outside the PRC. Morgan Stanley Research does 
not constitute an offer to sell a the solicitation dam offer to buy any securities in the PRC. PRC irsestas shall have the Meant qualikations to inest in 
such securities and shall be responsitle for obtaining all relevant apprmala licenses, wrikations an  regstrations tan the isleard goemmenta 
authorities themselves. 
Morgan Staley Research is disseminated in Brazil by Morgan Staley C.T.V.M. SA; in Japan by Morgan Stanley MUFG Securities Ca, Ltd and, for 
Cormedities related research reports only. Morgan Stanley Capital Group Japan Co., Ud; in Hang Kong by Morgan Staley Asia United (which may's 
respasititity for its conteds) at  by Balk Morgan Staley AG. Hong Kong Branch in Singapore by Morgan Stanley Asia (Singapore) Pte. (Registration 
amber 1992062962) ancVcr Merge) Staley Asia (Singapore) Securities Pie Ud (Registration amber 2C0008434H), regulated by the Mcnetay Authority of 
Singapore (which accepts legal responsibility for its contents art should be contacted with respect to any matters arising Iran, a in connection with. 
Morgan Stanley Research) and by Bank Morgan Stanley AG. Singapore Branch (Registration number 711FC0207e); in Australia to "wholesale clients" 
within the meaning of the Australian Corporations Act by Morgan Staley Australia United A.B.N. 67 033 734 576. holder d Australian financial services 
license Na. 233742, which accepts respensibility for its coleus; in Australia to "wholesale dials" and "retail deeds' within the meaning d the Australian 
Corporations Act by Morgan Staley Wealth Management Australia Ply Ud (ABA 19 039 145 555, holder of Australian bimetal seraces license No. 
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240813. which accepts responsibility for its contents: in Korea by Morgan Staley & Co International plc, Seoul Brand[ in India by Mogan Stanley hie 
Company Private United; in Indonesia by PT Morgan Stanley Asia Indonesia in Canada by Wean Staley Canada United, which has approved of aid 
takes responsibility for its contents in Canada; in Germany by Mayan Stanley Bank AG. Frankfurt an Main and Mogan Stanley Private Wealth 
Management United, Nedalassung DeutscNand. regulated by Buidesanstat fuer Rnanzdenstleistungsaufsicht (BaFin); in Spain by Morgan Staley. 
S.V., S.A, a Mogan Staley yap company. With is supervised by the Spanish Searities Markets Cormission (C aw) and states that Morgan Staley 
Research has been written at distributed in accordance with the rules of conduct appicaUe to inertial research as established wider Spanish 
regulations: in the US by Morgan Staley & Co. LW, which accepts responsibility for its contents. Morgan Staley & Co. International plc. authorized by 
the Prudential Fietlatay Authority aid regulated by the Financial Conduct Mihaly aid the Pnadential Reglatay Authaity, cisserrinates in the LAC 
research that it has prepared, aid acmes solely for the prams of section 21 of the Financial Sonless aid Markets Act 2000. research %rich has been 
prepared by any of its affiliates. Morgan Staley Pritete Wealth Management United, authorized aid regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority, also 
disseminates Morgan Stanley Research in the UK. Prnate UK investors staid °Nan the advice of their Morgan Stanley & Co. Irdernational plc or Morgan 
Staley Private Wealth Management representative alai the irnestments concerned RMB Morgan Staley (Proprietary) United is a meatier of the JSE 
United aid regulated by the Financial Senices Board in South Mica RMB Morgan Stanley (Proprietary) United is a joint vague onnecl equally by 
Morgan Staley International Holdngs Inc. and RAAB Irnestment Advisory (Proprietary) Limited. which is wholly owned by FirstFtard United 
The information in Morgan Staley Research is being oommuricated by Morgan Stanley & Co. International plc (DFC Branch), regulated by the Dubai 
Financial Seneca Authority (the DFSA), and is directed at Professional Clients ally, as defined by the DFSA. The finance products a *asocial services to 
With this research relates will oily be made ateilaNe to a customer who we ae satisfied meets the regulatory criteria to be a Professional Clint. 
The information in Morgan Staley Research is being ccnintricated by Morgan Staley & Co. htemational plc (CIFC Branch). reglated by the Data 
Financial Calm Regulatory Authority (the OFCRA), aid is directed at business customers aid metal counterparties only aid is not intended fa Retail 
Customers as defined by the OFCRA. 
As required by the Capital Markets Board of Takey. instalment ir &nista t camels and recommendations stated here, are not within the scope of 
Westmont aiNsory actitity. Westmont achiscry sauce is provided exclusively to persons based on their risk aid interne preferences by the authorized 
finis. Camels and recannendaticits stated here are general in mitre. These opinions may rqt It to yar financial status, risk and return preferences. 
Fa His reason to make an imestment decision by relying solely to this information stated here may not bring about outcomes that it your expectations. 
The trademarks aid senice maks contained in Morgan Stanley Research ae the property of their respective °mem. Third-perty data presiders make no 
warranties a representations relating to the accuracy. corroeteness, a timeliness of the data they prattle and shall not hae liability fa any damages 
relating to such data. The Gabel Industry Classification Standard (GICS)ves developed by aid is the exclusite property of MSCI aid S&P. Morgan Stanley 
Research a portions of it may not be reprinted, sold a redistributed without the written easel of Morgan Staley. 
Morgan Staley Research, a any partial thereof may not be reprinted. sold a redistributed without the written consent of Morgan Stanley. 

INDUSTRY COVERAGE: US Matit Managers 

COPAPANY(71CKER) FtATIPC(AS OF) PNCE* (03/310015) 

Cyprys CFA, CPA, Mchael J. 

Apollo Gael Management LLC (WON) U (12/15.2014) $21.60 
has Management, L P. (PREEN) E (12/150014) $18.54 
KKR &CO. LP. (KKR.N) 0(12/150014) $22.81 
Oalaree Capital Group. LLC (Q0KN) 0(12/15(2014) $51.66 
The Bladdione Goup L.P. (BXN) 0(12/15(2014) $38.89 
The Carlyle Group L.P. (CGO) E (12/15/2014) $27.10 

Graseck CFA, Betsy L 
ElaaRook Inc. (BAN) 0(05/12/2014) $365.84 
Franklin Resources Inc (BENN) E (05/1212014) $51.32 
wesco (IVZN) E (05/12/2014) $3989 
CMPeset Mmagernent Plc (Q#MN) 0(11/18/2014) $18.64 
T. Rost Price Gulp, Inc. (TRON.0) E (0912/2014) $80.98 

Whitehead CFA Thomas 
AllianceBernstein Flakfing LP. (AS N) E (05/120014) $30.87 
Federated Westin. Inc (FIN) U (05/120014) $33.89 
Janus Capital Goup Inc (JNS.N) E (09/290014) $17.19 
Legg Meson knc. (LMN) E (05/12/2014) $55.20 
LPL Westmont Holdings Inc (LPLAO) E (05/12/2014) $43.813 
Urals Westmont Patters Inc. (VRTS0) E (05/12/2014) $130.77 
Waddell & Reed Rnancial Inc (ADR.N) E(05/12/2014) $49.54 
WsdomTree Iniestments. Inc. (WETF.0) 0(06/09/2014) $21.46 

Stock Ratings are subject to change. Please see latest research for each corrpeny. 
• listalcal vices are not split Austad. 

2015 Morgan Stanley 
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